

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in Her Capacity
as Executor of the Estate of THEA CLARA SPYER,
Respondent,

and

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HON. LAWRENCE J. KORB,
RADM THOMAS F. ATKIN, BG ROOSEVELT
BARFIELD, DR. COIT D. BLACKER, GEN WESLEY
K. CLARK, RICHARD CLARKE, HON. WILLIAM
COHEN, CDR BETH COYE, HON. RUSSELL D.
FEINGOLD, BG EVELYN FOOTE, LTG ROBERT G.
GARD, JR., ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT WINDSOR
ON THE MERITS QUESTION**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
EAMON P. JOYCE
STEPHANIE P. HALES
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 1, 2013

* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* On Inside Cover]

Additional *Amici Curiae* Represented by Above
Counsel:

Rear Admiral John Hutson
Brigadier General David R. Irvine
Lieutenant General Arlen D. Jameson
Brigadier General John H. Johns
Lieutenant General Claudia Kennedy
Brigadier General Keith H. Kerr
Major General Dennis Laich
Honorable Patrick J. Murphy
Lieutenant General Charles Otstott
Honorable William J. Perry
Honorable Joe R. Reeder
Honorable Charles S. Robb
Vice Admiral Joseph Sestak
Vice Admiral John J. Shanahan, Jr.
Dr. Anne-Marie Slaughter
Rear Admiral Alan M. Steinman
Lieutenant General James M. Thompson
Colonel Lawrence Wilkerson
Honorable Douglas B. Wilson
Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans of America
Service Women's Action Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SUPPORT FOR ALL MILITARY FAMILIES IS INTEGRAL TO NATIONAL SECURITY	5
II. BY REQUIRING THE MILITARY TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST CERTAIN SERVICEMEMBERS, DOMA UNDERMINES NATIONAL SECURITY AND IS CONTRARY TO THE MILITARY'S CORE VALUES	10
A. DOMA Harms The Post-DADT Military By Prohibiting Certain Servicemembers And Their Families From Securing Benefits That The Military Has Long Recognized Are Essential To Effective Service	12
B. DOMA Undermines The Military's Recruiting And Retention Initiatives	22
C. DOMA Is An Affront To Core Military Values And Requires The Military To Break Promises To Its Personnel.....	29
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	5
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	5
<i>Le Maistre v. Leffers</i> , 333 U.S. 1 (1948).....	18
<i>Lutz v. Sec’y of Air Force</i> , 944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 10 U.S.C. § 1408, <i>as recognized in Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992).....	26
<i>McVeigh v. Cohen</i> , 983 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1998).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	24
<i>In re Sebastian</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 567 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 2009)	13
<i>Sierra Military Health Servs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 573 (2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Voorhees</i> , 16 C.M.R. 83 (C.M.A. 1954)	5
STATUTES	
Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2011).....	12
1 U.S.C. § 7	10
8 U.S.C. § 1430(d).....	20
10 U.S.C. § 655(a).....	21
§ 1071	14
§§ 1071 <i>et seq.</i>	13
§§ 1071-1110b	9
§ 1072	13
§ 1447	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
10 U.S.C. §§ 1447-1455	19
§§ 1781-1790	9
§ 1784	18
§ 1784a	19
§§ 2821-2838	9
36 U.S.C. § 140503	19
37 U.S.C. § 402a	17
§ 403	16
§ 403b	17
§ 427	17
§§ 474-492	17
§ 481f	19
38 U.S.C. § 101	18, 19, 20
§ 1102	20
§ 1114	17
§ 1115	17
§ 1121	19
§ 1135	17
§ 1141	19
§ 1310	19
§ 1541	20
§ 2402(a)	19
§ 3319	9, 18, 28
§§ 3500 <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 3501	18
50 U.S.C. app. §§ 501-596	17
app. § 502	18
app. § 511	17
app. § 527	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
Recruiting, Retention and End Strength Overview: Hearing Before the Military Personnel Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 111th Cong. (2009)	8, 10
The Military Health System: Health Af- fairs/TRICARE Management Activity Organization: Hearing Before Military Personnel Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 111th Cong. (2009)	14
The Report of the Department of Defense Working Group that Conducted A Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of Section 654 of Title 10, U.S.C., Policy Concerning Homosexuality in the Armed Forces: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Services, 111th Cong. (2010)	12, 26, 32
Dr. K. Guice, Principal Deputy Assistant Sec’y of Def. (Health Affairs) & Dr. R. Posante, Deputy Dir., Office of Cmty. Support for Military Families with Spe- cial Needs, Prepared Statement of Before the Senate Armed Services Committee Subcommittee on Military Personnel (June 20, 2012), <i>available at</i> http:// www.tricare.mil/tma/congressional information/downloads/SASC%20-%20206- 20-2012%20-%20Guice%20Posante%20- %20Special%20Needs%20-%20FINAL %20w%20Summary.pdf	7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-270 (1999)	20
S. Rep. No. 93-235 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1579	9
127 Cong. Rec. 21,378 (1981)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
S. Albano, <i>Military Recognition of Family Concerns: Revolutionary War to 1993</i> , 20 <i>Armed Forces & Soc’y</i> 283 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
J.D. Ridgway, <i>The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans’ Benefits Before Judicial Review</i> , 3 <i>Veterans L. Rev.</i> 135 (2011).....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Colleges Reconsider ROTC After “Don’t Ask” Repeal</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 23, 2010	26
<i>Strong Response to Yellow Ribbon Program</i> , <i>Vanguard</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Wash., D.C.), July/Aug. 2009	18
Blue Ribbon Comm’n, Palm Ctr., <i>Financial Analysis of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”</i> (Feb. 2006), available at http://www.palmcenter.org/files/active/0/2006-FebBlueRibbonFinalRpt.pdf	23
D. Brooks, <i>Same Sex Couples Struggle for Equal Treatment in Military</i> , <i>Fayetteville Observer</i> , Jan. 20, 2013	31
E. Bumiller, <i>Marines Hit the Ground Running in Seeking Recruits at Gay Center</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Sept. 21, 2011.....	24
Bureau of Naval Personnel, <i>Navy Pay and Benefits Guide</i> (July 2010), available at http://www.public.navy.mil/bupers-npc/career/payandbenefits/Documents/NAVYPAYANDBENEFITSGUIDEFINAL01JUL10.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Press Release, Chief of Naval Personnel Pub. Affairs, “ <i>Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell</i> ” <i>Repealed</i> (Sept. 20, 2011).....	29
Chief of Staff, U.S. Army, <i>White Paper</i> <i>1983: The Army Family</i> (Aug. 1983) <i>passim</i>	
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (J. Madison).....	5
E. Flock, <i>Pentagon to Hold First-Ever Gay</i> <i>Pride Event Tuesday</i> , U.S. News, June 25, 2012	24
Hon. P. Geren & Gen. G.W. Casey, <i>A</i> <i>Statement on the Posture of the United</i> <i>States Army 2009</i> (May 2009), available at http://www.army.mil/aps/09/2009_ army_posture_statement_web.pdf	4, 15, 32
L. Gordon, <i>Once a Campus Outcast, ROTC</i> <i>is Booming at Universities</i> , L.A. Times, June 1, 2011	26
J. Gould, <i>Wife of 1st Openly Gay General to</i> <i>Attend State of the Union</i> , Outside the Wire, Army Times, Feb. 12, 2013, http:// militarytimes.com/blogs/outside-the- wire/	12
M. Groves, <i>Marine Recruiters Reach Out at</i> <i>Gay Pride Event in Pasadena</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 9, 2011.....	24, 25
D. Jansen, CRS Report, <i>Military Medical</i> <i>Care</i> (May 14, 2009).....	15
T. Johnson, <i>War Widow Deemed Unequal</i> <i>by DOMA</i> , Stars & Stripes, Feb. 13, 2013	19, 21
B.R. Karney & J.S. Crown, <i>Families Under</i> <i>Stress: An Assessment of Data, Theory,</i> <i>and Research on Marriage and Divorce in</i> <i>the Military</i> (2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
L.J. Korb et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Ending “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”: Practical Steps to Repeal the Ban on Openly Gay Men and Women in the U.S. Military</i> (June 2009).....	22
Knights Out, <i>Knights Out and USMA Spectrum Launch Cadet Mentorship Program</i> (Feb. 8, 2013), http://www.knightsout.org/articles/knights_out_and_usma_spectrum_launch_cadet_mentorship_program	25
M.J. MacGregor, Jr., <i>Integration of the Armed Forces 1940-1965</i> (1980)	29
Marine Corps Connection, <i>Marines Hit the Ground Running in Seeking Recruits at Gay Center</i> (Sept. 20, 2011), http://community.marines.mil/community/Documents/MarineCorpsConnection/e-mail%209-20-11/index.html	25
Sgt. 1st Class T.C. Marshall Jr., <i>Defense Leaders Laud DADT Repeal, Return of “Equality”</i> , Am. Armed Forces Press Serv., Sept. 20, 2011	31, 32
M. McCarty, <i>Wright-Patterson Transition Smooth After Repeal of DADT</i> , Stars & Stripes, Sept. 22, 2012	24
K. McCormack, <i>Lesbian mom who sought military benefits dies</i> , Army Times, Feb. 12, 2013	31
Office of the Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>Keeping Faith with our Military Family</i> (Nov. 1, 2012), available at http://www.jcs.mil/content/files/2013-01/011513104354_1-14-2013_-_Keeping_Faith_with_Our_Military_Family_(Final).pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Office of the Under Sec’y of Def. for Personnel & Readiness, <i>Report of the Eleventh Quadrennial Review of Military Compensation</i> (2012), available at http://militarypay.defense.gov/reports/qrmc/11th_QRMC_Main_Report_(290pp)_Linked.pdf	15
L.W. Oliver, U.S. Army Research Inst. for the Behavioral & Social Scis., Research Report 1582, <i>Readiness and Family Factors: Findings and Implications from the Literature</i> (1991), available at http://www.dtic.mil/dtic/tr/fulltext/u2/a234291.pdf	6, 27, 28
D.K. Orthner & G.L. Bowen, U.S. Army Research Inst. for the Behavioral & Soc. Scis. Research Report 1559, <i>Family Adaptation in the Military</i> (1990), available at http://www.dtic.mil/cgi-bin/GetTRDoc?AD=ADA225085	27, 28
President of the U.S., <i>Strengthening Our Military Families: Meeting America’s Commitment</i> (Jan. 2011)	27
J. Preston, <i>Pentagon Reopens Program Allowing Immigrants with Special Skills to Enlist</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 28, 2012	20
Memorandum from the Secretary of Defense, <i>Extending Benefits to Same-Sex Partners of Military Members</i> (Feb. 11, 2013), available at http://www.defense.gov/news/Same-SexBenefitsMemo.pdf .. <i>passim</i>	
S. Reitz, <i>Coast Guard Academy welcomes ‘don’t ask’ repeal</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 20, 2011	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
T. Shanker, <i>Warning Against Wars Like Iraq and Afghanistan</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 25, 2011	22
J. Shay, <i>Cohesion, Confidence, Command Climate: Keys to Preventing Psychological and Moral Injury in Military Service</i> , in <i>Leadership: Theory and Practice</i> 408 (Gene R. Andersen ed., 1999)	5
R.L. Swarns, <i>Out of the Closet and Into a Uniform</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 2002	25
U.S. Army, <i>Benefits, Basic Pay: Active Duty Soldiers</i> , http://www.goarmy.com/benefits/money/basic-pay-active-duty-soldiers.html (last visited Feb. 28, 2013) ..	16
U.S. Army, <i>Soldier Life, Army Family Covenant</i> , http://www.goarmy.com/content/dam/goarmy/downloaded_assets/pdfs/Army%20Family%20Covenant.pdf ...	10
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>The Armed Forces Officer</i> (July 2006) http://www.dtic.mil/doctrine/education/armedforcesofficer.pdf	32
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>BAH Calculator</i> , https://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/bahCalc.cfm (last updated Jan. 22, 2013)	16
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>CONUS COLA Calculator</i> , https://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/conusCalc.cfm (last updated Dec. 28, 2012)	17
U.S. Dep't of Def., Administrative Instruction No. 31, <i>Equal Opportunity (EEO) and Diversity Programs</i> (July 13, 2007), available at http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/a031p.pdf	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Instruction No. 1342.22, <i>Military Family Readiness</i> (July 3, 2012), available at http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/134222p.pdf	8
U.S. Dep’t of Def., News Transcript, <i>Pentagon Lesbian, Gay, Bi-Sexual, and Transgender Pride Month Event</i> (June 26, 2012), http://www.defense.gov/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=5070	15, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell”</i> (Nov. 30, 2010), available at http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610_dadt/DADTRReport_FINAL_20101130_secure-hires.pdf	25, 26, 31
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Directive No. 1322.22, <i>Service Academies</i> (Aug. 24, 1994), available at http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/132222p.pdf	30
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Support to the DoD Comprehensive Review Working Group Analyzing the Impact of Repealing “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell,” Volume I: Report Findings From the Surveys</i> (Nov. 2010), available at http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610_dadt/Vol%201%20Findings%20From%20the%20Surveys.pdf	14
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Welcome to the Army Family: A First Guide for Military Spouses and Family Members</i> (June 2005), http://www.gordon.army.mil/acs/acs/Spouse_Guide.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Review of Federal Affirmative Action Programs, Report to the President</i> (1995), http://clinton2.nara.gov/WH/EOP/OP/html/aa/aa-index.html ..	29
U.S. Dep’t of the Navy, OPNAVINST 5354.1F, <i>Equal Opportunity (EO) Policy</i> (July 25, 2007), available at http://www.cnic.navy.mil/navycni/groups/public/pub/@hq/documents/document/cnicc_068590.pdf	30
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Mission, Vision, Core Values & Goals</i> , http://www.va.gov/about_va/mission.asp (last updated Oct. 3, 2011).....	21, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Veterans Compensation Benefits Rate Tables</i> , http://www.benefits.va.gov/COMPENSATION/resources_comp01.asp (last updated Jan. 30, 2013)	17
U.S. GAO, GAO-05-299, <i>Military Personnel Financial Costs and Loss of Critical Skills Due to DOD’s Homosexual Conduct Policy Cannot Be Completely Estimated</i> (Feb. 2005).....	23, 24
U.S. GAO, GAO-11-170, <i>Military Personnel: Personnel and Cost Data Associated with Implementing DOD’s Homosexual Conduct Policy</i> (Jan. 2011)	23, 24
U.S. Marines Corps, MARADMIN 429/11, <i>Freeze on Further Approval of BAH</i> (Jul. 29, 2011), http://www.marines.mil/News/Messages/MessagesDisplay/tabid/13286/Article/111142/freeze-on-further-approval-of-bah.aspx	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Marine Corps, MCRP 6-11B, W/CH 1, <i>Marine Corps Values: A User's Guide for Discussion Leaders</i> (Oct. 1998), available at http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/usmc/mcrp611b.pdf	30
U.S. Military Acad., <i>Spectrum</i> , http://www.usma.edu/dca/sitepages/club_spec.aspx (last visited Feb. 27, 2013).....	25
U.S. ROTC, <i>Army Values</i> , available at http://www.uc.edu/armyrotc/ms2text/MSL_201_L02a_Army_Values.pdf	30
T. Vanden Brook, <i>Interview: Panetta recounts tenure as SecDef</i> , U.S. Today, Feb. 4, 2013	31
